# Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Ų

Court of	·	
·		
Implementation Petition No.	819/2024	

S.No.	S.No.   Date of order   Order or other proceedings with signature of judge				
	proceedings				
1 .	2	3			
	31.07.2024	The implementation petition of Mr. Noor Daraz			
1	02.07.1302	Khan submitted today by Mr. Muhammad Ilyas Orakzai			
	•				
		Advocate. It is fixed for implementation report before			
		Single Bench at Peshawar on 02.08,2024. Original file be			
	-	requisitioned. AAG has noted the next date. Parcha Peshi			
		given to counsel for the petitioner.			
	•	By the order of Chairman			
		mu			
		REGISTRAR			
;					
		•			
		Section 1997			
-		5			

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. 819/2024 In Service Appeal No. 2318/2023

Noor Daraz Khan.....

#### **VERSUS**

Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Health and others.....(Respondents)

#### INDEX

S.No	Description of Documents	Annex	Pages
1.	Execution Petition with affidavit	:	1-3
2.	Copies of service appeal and order	A	4-9
	dated 19/04/2024 and corrected	: -,	\$ 1 \$ 1 \$
	order dated 17/05/2024		(23 <b>1</b>
3.	Copy of application	В	10
4.	Wakalat Nama		11.

Applicant/Appellant

Through

Dated: 31/07/2024

Muhammad Ilyas Orakzai

Advocate Supreme Court

Of Pakistan.

Cell No. 0333-9191892

&

Waleed

Advocate High Court, Peshawar.



## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. 2/9\_/2024

In

Service Appeal No. 2318/2023

Diary No. 14623
Dawa 31-07-2024

Noor Daraz Khan S/o Gul Daraz (Junior Clinical Technician Pharmacy BPS-12) R/o Essa Khel P.O. Shewa, Safali Kabal Khel, Tehsil Shewa, District North Waziristan......(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Health, Attached Department, Khyber Road, Peshawar.
- 2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Warsak Road, Peshawar.
- 3. District Health Officer, North Waziristan, Miran Shah, District North Waziristan.....(Respondents)

EXECUTION PETITION FOR

IMPLEMENTATION OF ORDER AND

JUDGMENT DATED 19/04/2024 AND

SUBSEQUENT CORRECTED ORDER

AND JUDGMENT DATED 17/05/2024

OF THE HON'BLE SERVICE TRIBUNAL.

### Respectfully Sheweth:

1. That the applicant/appellant has filed Service
Appeal No. 2318/2023 under Section 4 of the
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Act, 1974,

(2)

against the impugned order dated 18/07/2023 whereby the appellant deprived from promotion despite the fact that appellant was quite eligible and qualified for promotion against which the applicant/appellant filed the above titled appeal which was allowed in favour of applicant/appellant vide order dated 19/04/2024 and subsequent corrected order dated 17/05/2024 as prayed for. (Copies of service appeal and order dated 19/04/2024 and corrected order dated 17/05/2024 are attached as annexure "A").

- 2. That the applicant/ appellant filed an application to respondents for implementation of the above order of this Hon'ble Tribunal vide Diary No. 15670 dated 29/05/2024. (Copy of application is attached as annexure "B").
- 3. That the respondents are delaying the matter without any reason and not honoured the judgment of this Hon'ble Tribunal in letter in spirit, hence this Execution Petition.
- 4. That any other ground will be raised at the time of arguments with the prior permission of this Hon'ble Tribunal.

(3)

It is, therefore most humbly prayed on acceptance of this Execution Petition, the order dated 19/04/2024 and subsequent corrected order dated 17/05/2024 of this Hon'ble Court Tribunal may kindly be implemented in toto for the end of justice.

Applicant/Appellant

Through\_

Dated: 31/07/2024

Muhammad Ilyas Orakzai Advocate Supreme Court Of Pakistan.

Waleed Adaan Advocate High Court, Peshawar.

## AFFIDAVIT:

I, Noor Daraz Khan S/o Gul Daraz (Junior Clinical Technician Pharmacy BPS-12) R/o Essa Khel P.O. Shewa, Safali Kabal Khel, Tehsil Shewa, District North Waziristan, do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that all the contents of the **Execution**Petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed from this Hon'ble Tribunal.

DEPONENT



Before Khyber Pakhtun Khwa Service Tribunal

Service Appeal No. 7/8 /2023

Noor Daraz Khan S/o Gul Daraz (Junior Clinical Technician Pharmacy BPS-12) R/o Essa Khel P.O. Shewa, Safali Kabal Khel, Tehsil Shewa, District North Waziristan........................(Appellant)

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Health, Attached Department, Khyber Road, Peshawar.
- 2. Director General Health Services, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Warsak Road, Peshawar.
- 3. District Health Officer, North Waziristan, Miran Shah, District
  North Waziristan.....(Respondents)

SERVICE APPEAL U/S 4 OF THE SERVICE **PAKHTUNKHWA** KHYBER TRIBUNAL ACT 1974, AGAINST THE IMPUGNED JOINT SONORITY LIST OF 18/07/2023 RESPONDENTS DATED APPELLANT THE WHEREBY FROM DEPRIVED FACT THE INSPITE APPELLANT WAS QUITE ELIGIBLE FOR POST PROMOTION THE FOR CLINICAL TECHNOLOGIST PHARMACY (BPS-17), HOWEVER THE NAME OF

> Knyherirukhtukhwa Servita Tribinasi Servita Tribinasi

**19** →

Service Appeal No. 2318/2023 titled "Noor Daraz Khan versus Government Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Health, Attached Department, Khyber Road and others".

overnment of Kylyber ber Poad, Peshawar

#### <u>ORDER</u>

- 19<sup>th</sup> April, 2024 Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman: Learned counsel for the appellant present. Mr. Muhammad Jan, District Attorney alongwith Mr. Yousaf Jamal, Assistant for the respondents present.
  - 2. Vide our detailed order of today passed in connected Service Appeal No. 518/2023 titled "Munir Ahmad Khan Versus The Secretary Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others", copy placed in this file, instant service appeal is also disposed of in terms of order passed in the mentioned appeal. Consign.
  - 3. Pronounced in open court at Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

Muhammad Akbar Khan) Member (Executive)

(Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman

\*Navem Amm\*

Certifier to he true copy

Khyler Paktrukhwa Surver Tribunal Peshawan Date of Presentation of Application 2

Number of Words 2

Urgent.

Total\_\_\_\_\_

Name of Copyright

Date of Complettion of Completion

Date of Delivery of Copy

Savice Appeal No. 518/2023 titled "Munir Ahmad Khan versus The Sedistary

Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar and others".

Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman: Through this single order, this appeal and Service Appeal No. 2318/2023 titled "Noor Daraz Khan Vs. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Health, Attached Department, Khyber Road, Peshawar and others" are being decided as both are of similar nature.

- 2. Learned counsel for the appellants present. Mr. Muhammad Jan, District Attorney alongwith Mr. Yousif Jamal, Assistant for the respondents present.
- The learned counsel for the appellants referred to tentative joint 3. seniority list of Clinical/PHC Technologists (BPS-17) Paramedics Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, wherein at serial No. 73 to 81, the employees having Pharm-B qualification were initially recruited on the recommendations of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission against the post of Clinical Technologist Pharmacy (BPS-17). The learned counsel for the appellants referred to serial No. 4 of the Service Rules of the department. According to clause (b) at column No.5 of serial No. 4 of the Service Rules, 20% posts were to be filled by promotion on the basis of seniority-cum-fitness from amongst the Chief Technicians, Senior Technicians and Technicians having qualification prescribed for initial recruitment with three years service as such in the relevant technology. In the note it was provided that for the purpose of promotion, there shall be maintained a joint seniority list of Chief Technicians, Senior Technicians and Technicians with reference to the

dates of their acquiring qualification prescribed for initial recruitment in column No. 3. When confronted with the situation whether the qualifications of the appellants and those mentioned at serial No. 73 to 81 of the seniority list (the employees recruited through initial appointment) was different or not to which Yousif Khan representative of the respondents could not controvert the situation and the qualification for initial recruitment was considered to be Pharm-B as is that of the appellants, therefore, there is at present no hurdle in inclusion of the names of the appellants in the joint seniority list of the Clinical/PHC Technologists (BPS-17). This being so the appeal is disposed of with the direction to accordingly include the names of appellants as per rules. Consign.

4. Pronounced in open court at Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal on this 19<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024.

(Muhammad Akbar Khan) Member (Executive) (Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman

Certified to be true copy

Date of Presentation of Application\_
Number of Words\_\_\_\_\_\_

Copying Fee\_

Urgent\_

Name of Cop.

Date of Completifica De Co

Date of Delivery of Copy

\*Nueem Amin\*

Misc. Application No. 318/2024 titled "Noor Daraz versus The Secretary Hea Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others"

**ORDER** 

17th May, 2024 Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman: Learned counsel the applicant present. Mr. Muhammad Jan, District Attorney for the respondents present.

- This application is 'for correction of typographical errors in 2. Para-3 of the order of this Tribunal dated 19.04.2024 passed in Service Appeal no.518/2023 titled "Munir Ahmad Khan versus The Secretary Health Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar and others".
- In the order dated 19.04.2024 in paragraph- 3, it was started 3. with the words that:

"The learned counsel for the appellants referred to tentative

joint seniority list of Clinical/PHC Technologists (BPS-17) Paramedics Health Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, wherein at serial No. 73 to 81, the employees having "Pharm-B" qualification were initially recruited on the recommendations of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission against the post of Clinical Technologist Pharmacy (BPS-17). The learned counsel for the appellants referred to serial No. 4 of the Service Rules of the department. According to clause (b) at column No.5 of serial No. 4 of the Service Rules, 20% posts were to be filled by promotion on the basis of seniority-cumfitness from amongst the Chief Technicians, Senior Technicians and Technicians having qualification prescribed for initial recruitment with three years service as such in the relevant technology. In the note it was provided that for the purpose of promotion, there shall be maintained a joint seniority list of Chief Technicians, Senior Technicians and Technicians with reference to the dates of their acquiring qualification prescribed for initial recruitment in column No. When confronted with the situation whether qualifications of the appellants and those mentioned at serial No. 73 to 81 of the seniority list (the employees recruited) through initial appointment) was different or not to which s Yousif Khan representative of the respondents could not controvert the situation and the qualification for initial recruitment was considered to be "Pharm-B" as is that of the appellants, therefore, there is at present no hurdle in inclusion

TTESTED



of the names of the appellants in the joint seniority list of the Clinical/PHC Technologists (BPS-17). This being so the appeal is disposed of with the direction to accordingly include the names of appellants as per rules. Consign."

- 4. In the above paragraph instead of writing word "Pharm-D" inadvertently word "Pharm-B" was written at two places which are sought to be corrected through this application. As such the application is allowed and it is directed that the word "Pharm-B" as a mentioned in Para-3 at two places of the order shall be read as "Pharm-D". Application decided accordingly. Consign.
- 5. Pronounced in open court in Peshawar and given under our hands and seal of the Tribunal on this 17th day of May, 2024.

(Muhammad Akbar Khat) Member(E)

(Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman

\*Adnan Shah, P.A\*

ATTESTED

Service Tribunal Peshawar

V1/124

The Director Health Services Prehavor upk. Submission of Court ducission I lave the honorer to laborate the Coast decision regarding departmental for your kind information and frasis action please TRanky. Duly . 29/05/2014 Noor Dang su

Herfit Sonial I lave the homoust the hubmist the court districts suggesting departments for Jean pring information and rate newkay retire please. Peris 29/05/2014 30191 90

مقدر مندود بر منوان بالاش ما با ين طرف سن واستطريروي وجواب وي وكل كاروالي متعلقه آن مقام مر مسكم يعمل مسكم مسكم اقرادكيا جاتا ب-كرساحب وصوف كومقد سكائل كاروافكاكال التياد بوكافيز وكل ماحب كودانني المدكرف وتقرد والثار نید برطف دیے جماب دون اورا قبال والو کی اور بصورت و مری کرنے اجرا ماوروسول چیک ورو بیداد عرض وع کی اوروخواست برسم کی تصدیق زرای پردسخط کرانے کا اختیار موگا۔ نیز صورت عدم وروی یا دیگری بھرف یا این کی برآ مدگی اور منسوفی نیروائز كرنة التل مكران ويردى كرف كالعقياد موكارا وبعورت متورت مقدمة كوده يحكل يا بزدى كاروالى يحدوا سطمادروكل يا خارقانون کوائے امراه یا اے امر رکا افتیار ہوگا۔ اور صاحب مقررشدہ کو بھی وہی جمل خوارد باافتیارات حاصل مول کے ادراس کاساخت پرداخت منفور قبول ہوگادوران مقدس شی جوخ پر و برجاندالتوائے مقدسے سب عدا کو لَا الرق عَيْق مقام دوره بريد يا حدست بابر بوقو ديكل صاحب بابند بول ك كريرو كالذكور وكري لهذاد كالت تامه لكه وياتا كرستدسب-Attested & Accepted Muhammad Ilyas Orakzai Advocate Supreme Court of Pakistan SC Enrollment No:- 5801 BC No:- 10-3471 CNIC 14101-0798923-7 Cell 0333-9191892